on March 29, 2021, the property located in Calle Ledesma 5, Bilbao (Spain) on April 21, 2021 and the

3 This is an alternative performance measure (or APM), see section “Additional Information” for a description of its calculation

method and components.

4 This is an alternative performance measure (or APM), see section “Additional Information” for a description of its calculation

method and components.

22

property located in Ronda de San Antonio 49, Barcelona (Spain) on June 3, 2021. Likewise, after

December 31, 2020, the total debt with financial institutions has increased approximately to €45,616,185.

This financial indebtedness combined with the Convertible Loans and the Additional Convertible Loans —as

those are described in section “The Offering — Previous: Credit Offsetting Share Capital Increase and

Additional Convertible Loan Agreements”— amount to €81,581,025.

The following tables describe the Group’s debt structure as of December 31, 2020 and as of the date of this

Prospectus:

Company Bank entity Asset 31.12.2020  Disposals/new

financings

2021

Pro

Forma 20215

The

Company

Caja Rural de Navarra, S. Coop.

de Crédito

Matilde Landa 22,

Madrid

1,867,636.00 0.00 1,867,636.00

The

Company

Banco Santander, S.A. Gasteiz 45, Vitoria 6,052,500.00 3,600,504.00 9,653,004.00

The

Company

Banco Santander, S.A. Oeste 48, Valencia 12,500,000.00 0.00 12,500,000.00

The

Company

Banco Santander, S.A. ICO  1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00

The

Company

Banco Santander, S.A. ICO  1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00

The

Company

Caja Laboral Popular, S.Coop.

de Crédito

Alameda Recalde 1,

Bilbao

910,000.00 340,000.00 1,250,000.00

The

Company

Caja Laboral Popular, S.Coop.

de Crédito

Vitoria – Gasteiz, 6b,

Bilbao

340,000.00 560,000.00 900,000.00

The

Company

Caja Laboral Popular, S.Coop.

de Crédito

Ledesma 5, Bilbao 0.00 1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00

The

Company

Kutxabank, S.A. Ledesma 5, Bilbao 0.00 1,275,000.00 1,275,000.00

The

Company

Bankinter, S.A. Albareda 18, Seville  0.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

The

Company

Banco Santander, S.A. Ronda de San Antonio

49, Barcelona

0.00 7,700,000.00 7,700,000.00

DWOW Caja Laboral Popular, S.Coop.

de Crédito

Heriz 38, San

Sebastián

2,679,788.00 0.00 2,679,788.00

Interest and other6

40,999.00 n.a. n.a.

Debt formalization expenses

-513,868.00 -495,375.00 -1,009,243.00

Total

debt

   26,377,055.00 19,280,129.00 45,616,185.00

Convertible Loan Agreements

18,839,840.00 18,839,840,00

Additional Convertible Loan Agreements

17,125,000.00 17,125,000.00

Total convertible loans   0 35,964,840.00 35,964,840.00

Total convertible loans + debt   26,377,055.00 55,244,969.00 81,581,025.00

5 This figures do not show the financial position of the Company as of the date of this Prospectus since does not consider

rapayments since December 31, 2020, does not include interests accrued but not yet due.

6 Interest accrued but undue as of December 31, 2020 on the bank financings included in the chart, as included in the audited

2020 consolidated balance sheet. The total financial expenditure (including both interest -due and undue - and amortization of

accrued debt formalization expenses) corresponding to 2020 amounts to €602,822 , as included in the audited 2020 consolidated